− 4%-p tax / other.

• Transitionals

Including transitionals, the Group SII ratio stands at 232%.

Our general capital steering will continue to focus on the

SII ratio excluding the application of transitional measures for

technical provisions.

• Comprehensive shareholders’ capital

In 1Q 2023, shareholders’ equity increases by EUR 2.4bn.

Drivers:

+ EUR 2.0bn shareholders’ net income

+ EUR 1.1bn net OCI and F/X

− EUR 0.7bn remaining impact of share buy-back

announced in November 2022.

Net CSM slightly up, following good normalized CSM

growth.

• SII sensitivities

Sensitivities nearly unchanged. In a combined stress

scenario, we estimate an additional impact due to cross

effects of ~-4%-p compared to the sum of the individual

sensitivities.

Comments

77.9 77.7
81.6 82.3

79.9

31.12.2021 Regulatory SII Market impact Capital mgmt Tax/other 30.09.2022

Group: 7%-p capital generation

GROUP FINANCIAL RESULTS 1Q 2023

1) Including cross effects and policyholder participation

2) Other effects on SCR include diversification effects

Own funds
(EUR bn)

77.9
79.9

-2.4
-1.2

+3.6

+0.1

+1.9

SII capitalization

SCR
(EUR bn)

Pre-tax operating
capital generation

206%201%

Business
evolution

Other2 31.03.23Regulatory/
model changes

Market
impact1

Management
actions

31.12.22

38.8 38.9+0.4 +0.1 +0.1+0.0

-0.5

+7%-p +4%-p+0%-p -3%-p -4%-p

Operating SII
earnings

Market
impact

Regulatory/
model changes

Tax/
other

31.03.23Capital mgmt./
management

actions

31.12.22

P/C

L/H

AM

CO/Conso.

+0.7
+1.4
+1.8

-0.4

21

Group: 7%-p capital generation

GROUP FINANCIAL RESULTS 1Q 2023

22

Comments

• 7%-p SII capital generation pre-tax/dividend

Capital generation after tax and dividend +2%-p. Very

good level given growth-related capital requirements for

P/C business.

• Operating SII earnings

Strong at EUR +3.6bn. Earnings are close to IFRS results.

• Market impact

+4%-p impact (+3%-p after tax): Dampening impact from